## **RESOLUTION** 646

## CITY OF LACEY

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE GENERAL SEWER PLAN FOR INTERCEPTOR TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS AND THE COMPREHENSIVE SANITARY SEWER PLAN FOR THE CITY OF LACEY AS THE CITY'S GENERAL SEWER PLAN.

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the promotion of the health and welfare of the citizens of the City of Lacey and the surrounding sewer service area that the City formally adopt a general sewer plan, and

WHEREAS, the regulations of the Washington State Department of Ecology require the adoption of such a plan by the City, and

WHEREAS, there has been prepared for the cities of Lacey, Olympia and Tumwater a plan entitled "General Sewer Plan for Interceptor Treatment and Disposal Systems," which plan provides for the interceptor and treatment aspects of the Lacey sewer system, and

WHEREAS, there has been prepared for the City of Lacey, a plan entitled "Comprehensive Sanitary Sewer Plan, City of Lacey," which plan provides for the more detailed collection portion of the Lacey sewage system, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered both of said prepared plans after public hearing held on July 27, 1989, and has determined that it would be in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Lacey and the surrounding sewer service area to adopt said plans; now, therefore BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, that that certain documents entitled "General Sewer Plan for Interceptor Treatment and Disposal Systems - Serving the Cities of Lacey, Olympia and Tumwater," and that certain document entitled "Comprehensive Sanitary Sewer Plan, City of Lacey," are hereby adopted and in combination shall constitute the general sewer plan of the City of Lacey.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, this <u>27</u>/24 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1989. CITY COUNCIL

By Kay M. Bayd Mavor

Attest:

Taylor Sity∕Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney